the Company’s freehold land & building.

Freehold land Freehold building

Balance at 31 March 2022  234,300,000  103,300,000

Acquisition  -   -

Changes in fair value  5,700,000  7,200,000

Balance at 31 March 2023  240,000,000  110,500,000

27.6 Valuation Techniques and Significant Unobservable Inputs

The following table shows the valuation technique used in measuring the fair value of freehold land, as well as the significant
unobservable inputs used.

Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs Range (weighted average) 2023 Range (weighted average) 2022

Market Comparable Method

Estimated price per perch (Land
extent: 12 perches)

Rs. 18 Million - Rs. 25 Million Rs. 18 Million - Rs. 30 Million

Price per sq. ft for building
Between Rs. 7,500/= to

Rs. 13,750/=
Between Rs. 7,250/= to

Rs. 8,000/=

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the  Other Comprehensive income on Income statement to reasonably possible
changes in perches price & sqft price by 500 basis points, with all other variables held constant.  The sensitivity of the OCI statement
is the effect of the assumed changes in perches price & sqft price for one year.

Changes in basis
points

Effect on OCI
Rs.

2023

Movement in land price +500 b.p  12,000,000

-500 b.p  (12,000,000)

2022

Movement in price of sqft +500 b.p  5,525,000

-500 b.p  (5,525,000)

27.7 The Carrying Value of Company’s Revalued Freehold Land, If It Was Carried at Cost, Would be as Follows.

As at 31 March 2023 2022

Cost
Rs.

Carrying value
Rs.

Cost
Rs.

Carrying value
Rs.

Freehold land  62,181,178  62,181,178  62,181,178  62,181,178

Freehold building  92,480,006  56,373,398  92,480,006  56,373,398

175

A
BO

U
T U

S
O
U
R A

PPRO
AC

H
 TO

 VA
LU

E C
REATIO

N
M
A
N
AG

EM
EN

T D
ISC

U
SSIO

N
 &
 A
N
A
LYSIS

AC
C
O
U
N
TA

BILITY &
 TR

A
N
SPA

REN
C
Y

SU
PPLEM

EN
TA

R
Y IN

FO
RM

ATIO
N

FIN
A
N
C
IA
L STATEM

EN
TS

Softlogic Finance | Annual Report 2022/23

27.8 Intangible Assets

2023
Rs.

2022
Rs.

Cost as at 01 April  271,781,313  271,781,313

Additions, improvements & Transfers  -   -

Cost as at 31 March  271,781,313  271,781,313

Amortisation as at 01 April  148,350,974  115,113,832

Amortisation for the year  33,237,142  33,237,142

Accumulated amortisation as at 31 March  181,588,117  148,350,974

Net book value as at 31 March  90,193,197  123,430,339

28. INVSTMENT PROPERTY

2023
Rs.

2022
Rs.

Balance as at the Beginning of the Year  103,237,000  103,237,000

Additions Resulting from Acquisitions  -   -

Balance as at the End of the Year  103,237,000  103,237,000

28.1 Information on Investment Properties of the Company – Extents and Locations

Location No of
Buildings

 Extent Buildings
SQFT

Fair Value of the Investment
Property Rs.

Udawela Village, within the Rambukwella East Grama
Niladari Division in Palispatthuwa East of Medadumbara
Korale in Kandy District Central Province

8 Buildings  22A, 1R, 25.4P 23,765 sqft  129,000,000

29. RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

2023
Rs.

2022
Rs.

Cost as at 01 April  283,140,030  189,544,028

Additions and improvements  53,965,594  93,596,002

Cost as at 31 March  337,105,624  283,140,030

Accumulated Amortisation as at 01 April  141,160,244  78,531,292